
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Eric A. Tirschwell
Michael J. Sternhell
Darren LaVerne
Seema Saifee
KRAMER LEVIN
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Elizabeth P. Gilson
383 Orange Street
New Haven, CT 06511
J. Wells Dixon
CENTER FOR CONST. RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
Angela C. Vigil
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
Mellon Financial Center
1111 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1700
Miami, Florida 33131
Counsel to Petitioners

Sabin Willett
Counsel of Record
Rheba Rutkowski
Neil McGaraghan
Jason S. Pinney
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 951-8000
Susan Baker Manning
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
George Clarke
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHTD
655 15th St., N.W., Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Clive Stafford Smith
REPRIEVE
P.O. Box 52742
London EC4P 4WS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY 1
 A. The Conflict Between The Executive’s
 Position And *Boumediene* Makes This A
 Singularly Important Case Warranting
 Certiorari Review. 2
 B. If The Immigration Laws Purported To
 Bar A Remedy, Then The Clash Between
 The Immigration Regime And
 Boumediene’s Mandate Would Itself
 Demonstrate The Singular Importance
 Of This Case And The Necessity Of
 Certiorari Review. 7
 C. The Executive Apparently Concedes Two
 Dispositive Points. 8
 D. The Recent Activities Of The Political
 Branches Do Not Mandate Denial Of
 The Petition..... 9
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2008)	1
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	4
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	10
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	4
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	4
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>El Gharani v. Bush</i> , Civ. No. 05-429 (Dkt. 202) (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 2009)	1
<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , Civ. No. 05-1678, 2009 WL 1307954 (D.D.C. May 11, 2009)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

- Craig Whitlock & Karen DeYoung, *Europe Objects Anew to Detainees*, WASH. POST, May 29, 2009 6
- Europe Wants US to Take ex-Guantanamo Inmates: Diplomats*, ASSOCIATED FOREIGN PRESS, May 27, 2009, available at <http://www.google.com/hostednews/afp/article/ALeqM5j7nWGy9Fdo6XbvFTXFYok5G eitlg> 6
- German Foreign Minister Opposes Taking Uighur Guantanamo Inmates*, SPIEGEL ONLINE, May 18, 2009, available at <http://www.spiegel.de/international/germany/0,1518,625453,00.html> 6
- Katja Gloger & Miels Kruse, *Prisoners in Guantanamo: An Uyghur's Story*, DER STERN, May 20, 2009, available at <http://www.stern.de/politik/ausland/701389.html> 6
- Roberts, C.J., Responses to Senate Judiciary Committee Questionnaire, August 1, 2005, available at http://www.cfif.org/htdocs/legislative_issues/federal_issues/hot_issues_in_congress/supreme_court_watch/roberts-judiciary-questionnaire.htm 10
